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Appendix－１： 

1. Member List of the survey Team 

 

2. Explanation on Draft Final Report 

 

 

No Name Job title Occupation Period 

1 

 

 

2 

 

 

 

 

3 

 

 

4 

 

 

5 

 

 

 

6 

 

 

7 

Mr. Shinya Nakai 

 

 

Mr. Keiji Katai 

 

 

 

 

Mr. Hitoshi Muto 

 

 

Mr. Satoshi Mizuno 

 

 

Mr. Atsushi Kamiyama 

 

 

 

Mr. Tsutomu Kameyama 

 

 

Mr. Nobuo Yoneda 

Leader 

 

 

Project 

Coordinator 

 

 

 

Chief Engineer/

Traffic Planner

 

Highway Designer

 

 

Topographical/ 

Geometrical 

Engineer 

 

Hydrological 

Engineer 

 

Construction 

Planner/Cost 

Estimator 

Resident Representative., 

JICA Tanzania Office 

 

Staff, 3rd Project 

Management Div. Grant 

Aid Project Management 

Dept. JICA 

 

Japan Engineering 

Consultants CO., Ltd 

 

- ditto – 
 

 

Oriental Consultants CO., 

Ltd 

 

 

Oriental Consultants CO., 

Ltd 

 

Japan Engineering 

Consultants CO., Ltd 

June 14th-

June 23rd 

 

June14th- 

June 23rd 

 

 

 

June 14th-

July 21st 

 

June 14th-

July 25th 

 

June 14th-

July 25th 

 

 

June 30th-

July 25th 

 

June 30th-

July 25th 

 

No Name Job title Occupation Period 

1 

 

 

2 

 

 

3 

 

 

Mr. M Furukawa 

 

 

Mr. H Muto 

 

 

Mr. S Mizuno 

 

 

Leader 

 

 

Chief Engineer/

Traffic Planner

 

Highway 

Designer 

 

 

DeptyResident Representative., 

JICA Tanzania Office 

 

Japan Engineering 

Consultants CO., Ltd 

 

- – ditto – 
 

 

June 19th-

June 28rd 

 

June18th- 

June 30rd 

 

– ditto –
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Appendix－２：Survey Schedule 

 
Date Activity 

Place of 
stay 

Survey contents 

1 Jun 12 (Mon) Katai Mutou Mizuno Kamiyama 
Yoneda  departure from Japan

 Traveling 

2 Jun 13 (Tue) Katai Mutou Mizuno Kamiyama 
Yoneda  arrive at Dar es Salaam

Dar es Traveling 

3 Jun 14 (Wed)  Dar es Discussion with EOJ, JICA, ＭＯＷ, ＮＥＭＣ

4 Jun 15 (The) Katai Mutou Mizuno Kamiyama 
Yoneda  arrive at Arusha 

Arusha Discussion with ＭＯＷ Regional Office 

5 Jun 16 (Fri)  Manyara Field survey 

6 Jun 17 (Sat)  Ngorongoro Discussion with TANAPA, MONDULI 

7 Jun 18 (Sun) Katai Mutou Mizuno Kamiyama 
Yoneda   arrive at at Dar es 
Salaam 

Dar es Discussion with KARATU 

8 Jun 19 (Mon)  Dar es Internal meeting 

9 Jun 20 (Tue)  Dar es Discussion with ＭＯＷ、ＮＥＭＣ 

10 Jun 21 (Wed)  Dar es Discussion with ＷＢ 

11 Jun 22 (The)  Dar es Signing of Minutes 

12 Jun 23 (Fri) Katai departure from Dar es Salaam
  

Arusha Discussion with TANROAD. 
Visit to EOJ, JICA 

13 Jun 24 (Sat)  Arusha Internal meeting 

14 Jun 25 (Sun)  Arusha Internal meeting 

15 Jun 26 (Mon)  Manyara Field Survey 

16 Jun 27 (Tue)  Manyara Field Survey 

17 Jun 28 (Wed)  Manyara Field Survey 

18 Jun 29 (The) Kameyama arrive at Arusha Manyara Field Survey 

19 Jun 30 (Fri)  Manyara Field Survey 

20 Jul 1 (Sat)  Manyara Field Survey 

21 Jul 2 (Sun)  Arusha Field Survey 

22 Jul 3 (Mon)  Arusha Field Survey 

23 Jul 4 (Tue)  Arusha Field Survey 

24 Jul 5 (Wed)  Arusha Field Survey 

25 Jul 6 (The)  Arusha Field Survey 

26 Jul 7 (Fri)  Arusha Field Survey 

27 Jul 8 (Sat)  Arusha Field Survey 

28 Jul 9 (Sun)  Arusha Analysis of survey result 

29 Jul 10 (Mon)  Arusha Analysis of survey result 

30 Jul 11 (Tue)  Arusha Analysis of survey result 

31 Jul 12 (Wed)  Arusha Discussion with TANAPA 

32 Jul 13 (The)  Arusha Discussion with ＥＵ 

33 Jul 14 (Fri)  Arusha Discussion with ＭＯＷ 

34 Jul 15 (Sat) Mutou Yoneda departure from 
Arusha 

Dar es Analysis of survey result 

35 Jul 16 (Sun)  Dar es Analysis of survey result 

36 Jul 17 (Mon)  Dar es Analysis of survey result 

37 Jul 18 (Tue)  Dar es Internal meeting 

38 Jul 19 (Wed) Mizuno Kamiyama Kameyama 
departure from Arusha 

Dar es Internal meeting 

39 Jul 20 (The)  Dar es Internal meeting 

40 Jul 21 (Fri) Mutou  departure from Dar es 
Salaam 

Dar es Analysis of survey result 

41 Jul 22 (Sat)  Dar es Analysis of survey result 

42 Jul 23 (Sun)  Dar es Analysis of survey result 

43 Jul 24 (Mon)  Dar es Discussion with ＭＯＷ 

44 Jul 25 (Tue) Mizuno Kamiyama Kameyama Yoneda
departure from Dar es Salaam 

 Traveling 

45 Jul 26 (Wed) Mizuno Kamiyama Kameyama Yoneda
arrive at japan 
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Appendix－３：List of Party Concerned in the Recipient Country 

1. Period of Field Survey 

1) Embassy of JAPAN 

Mr. Sato Keitaro       Ambassador 

Mr. Taminato Asahiko  The second secretary 

 

2) Ministry of Works (MOW) 

Mr. S. Odunga           Permanent Secretary 

Mr. J. L. Ngumbulu      Director, Trunk Roads Division 

Mr. L. J. Mujjungi      Acting Chief Engineer, Design and Construction,  

                        Trunk Roads Division 

Mr. H. Iida             JICA Expert, Trunk Roads Division 

Mr. S. T. Rwegumisa     Senior Engineer, Design, Trunk Roads Division  

Mr. B. N. Tinkaligaile   Team Leader, Management Action Group, Policy and Planning 

                        Division 

Ms. M. Assey            Head, Environmental Unit 

Mr. M. L. Kamuhabwa     Project Engineer, Design Trunk Roads Division 

Mr. Thomas L. V. Mosso  Regional Engineer, MOW Arusha Office 

Mr. Abraham F. Kissimbo Trunk Roads Engineer, MOW Arusha Office 

Mr. Eliamin Tenga       Planning Engineer, MOW Arusha Office 

 

3) National Environmental Management Council (NEMC) 

Dr. Magnus A. K. Ngoil  Director General 

Mrs. Esther J. C. Kerano Acting Director, EIA 

Mr. B. T. Baya          Principal Pollution Control Office 

 

4) Ministry of Finance 

Mr. P. J. Mbena         Commissioner of External Finance 

 

5) TANROAD 

Mr. Olav Ellevest       Chief Executive 

 

6) Tanzania National Parks 

Mr. Lota Melamari       Director General 
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7) Ngorongoro Conservation Area Authority 

Mr. D. B. Chausi       Conservator of Ngorongoro 

 

8) Monduli District Council 

Mr. A. A. Kihato       District Commissioner 

Mr. Millarge P. Lubambuha District National Resources Officer 

Mr. William P. Harly   District Community Development Officer 

 

9) Karatu District Council 

Capt, A. L. G. Maltey  District Commissioner 

Mr. J. S. M. Lussingu  District Administration Secretary 

 

10) WB 

Mr. R. Nangia 

 

2. Explanation on Draft Final Report 

 

11) Ministry of Works (MOW) 

Mr. S. Odunga           Permanent Secretary 

Mr. J. L. Ngumbulu      Director, Trunk Roads Division 

Mr. L. J. Mujjungi      Assistant Director of Design and Construction 

                       Trunk Roads  

Mr. H. Iida             JICA Expert, Trunk Roads Division 

Mr. S. T. Rwegumisa     Senior Engineer, Design, Trunk Roads Division  

Ms. M. Assey            Head, Environmental Unit 

Mr. M. L. Kamuhabwa     Project Engineer, Design Trunk Roads Division 

 

12) National Environmental Management Council (NEMC) 

Mr. Mchallo I.          Acting Director, EIA 

Mr. B. T. Baya          Principal Pollution Control Office 
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